Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005, Paragraph 11. (See end of Document for details)

## SCHEDULES

#### **SCHEDULE 4**

#### CONDUCT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES

- 11 In section 68—
  - (a) in subsection (1), for "A Local Commissioner in Wales" substitute "The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales";
  - (b) in subsection (2), for "The Commission for Local Administration in Wales" substitute "The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales";
  - (c) for subsection (3) substitute—
    - "(3) The National Assembly for Wales may by regulations make provision which, for the purpose of any provisions of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005 specified in the regulations, treats—
      - (a) functions of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales under that Act as including his functions under this Part, or
      - (b) expenses of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales under that Act as including his expenses under this Part.";
  - (d) in subsection (4), omit "Part 3 of";
  - (e) omit subsection (5).

### **Commencement Information**

I1 Sch. 4 para. 11 wholly in force at 1.4.2006; Sch. 4 para. 11 not in force at Royal Assent see s. 40; Sch. 4 para. 11(a)(c)-(e) in force for certain purposes at 12.10.2005 and Sch. 4 para. 11 wholly in force at 1.4.2006 by S.I. 2005/2800, arts. 4(1)(2), 5(1)(3) (with art. 4(3))

# **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005, Paragraph 11.